



SRTA Solicitation No. 20-000
RFQ for General Systems Consulting Services-Operations
May 28, 2019

1. **Question 1:** Section 3.6, Page 13, Should information pursuant to section A of the response include just the prime contractor, or does this information also need to be provided for subcontractors?

Answer 1: This section applies to the prime contractor only. However, it remains the responsibility of the prime contractor to select subcontractor which have the financial and resource capabilities to successfully perform the scope of services allocated to the subcontractor.

2. **Question 2:** Section 3.7, Page 15, If a firm is submitting on both procurements, what is SRTA's expectation regarding personnel who are available as an Embedded Consultant at SRTA via either of the two procurements? Should proposers indicate the resource is available as an Embedded Consultant on both procurements, or can each Embedded Consultant only be indicated as such on one of the two procurements?

Answer 2: Proposers can indicate the resource is available as an Embedded Consultant on both procurements.

3. **Question 3:** Section 3.7, Page 15, Offer Document 7 section B1 asks for reference projects. If a firm's current employees, who will be bid on our response to do work for SRTA, held significant roles in a relevant project while employed by a previous firm, would this project be admissible and considered in a similar manner as projects where the proposing firm held the reference contract?

Answer 3: Yes; however, the Proposer shall clearly and unambiguously specify whether the project(s) were completed at the employee's current firm or a previous firm.

4. **Question 4:** Section 3.7, Page 15, Offer Document 7 section B1 asks for letters of reference. Do these count toward the page count of the section?

Answer 4: Yes, letters of reference will be included in the page count.